
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jenny Bryce-Chan 
 

Email: jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 10 August 2020 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Cabinet Committee - Local Issues 
 

The Cabinet Committee - Local Issues will hold a Virtual Meeting - online at 

10.00 am on Tuesday 18 August 2020. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

The Cabinet Committee - Local Issues members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Peter McBride 
Councillor Naheed Mather 
Councillor Graham Turner 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
This is where councillors who are attending as substitutes will say for 
who they are attending. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
29th January 2020. 
 

 
 

1 - 2 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

3 - 4 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
 

 



 

 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation.   
 

 
 

6:   Questions by members of the Public (Written Questions) 
 
Due to current Covid-19 restrictions, Elected Members and members 
of the public may submit written questions to members of Cabinet 
Committee Local Issues.  
 
Any questions should be emailed to jenny.bryce-
chan@kirklees.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Friday 14th August 2020.  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 51(10) each person may 
submit a maximum of 4 written questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11(5), the period allowed 
for the asking and answering of public questions will not exceed 15 
minutes.   
 
Members of the Committee will provide an oral response to any 
questions received, or if they are not able to do so, a written 
response will be provided. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Member Question Time (Oral Questions) 
 
Cabinet Committee Local Issues will receive any questions from 
Elected Members (via remote access).   
  
In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 2.3 (2.3.1.6) a period 
of up to 30 minutes will be allocated.   
 

 
 

 

8:   Naming of new street - Land adjacent to 1 Back 
Lane/Liley Lane, Grange Moor, WF4 4DT 
 

To provide the Committee with information, to make an informed 
decision on the name for a new street following the suggestions 
received.  

Contact:  Paolo Colagiovanni, Building Control Manager (Building 
Control), Tel: 01484 221000 

 

 

5 - 10 

mailto:jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

9:   Objections to Traffic Regulation Orders for Cross 
Church Street, King Street, Queen Street and Zetland 
Street, Huddersfield 
 
To consider objections received to - Kirklees TRO No 10 Order 2020 
-  Proposed Prohibition of Driving and one way for Cross Church 
Street, King Street, Queen Street and Zetland Street Huddersfield.  
 
Kirklees TRO No 11 Order 2020 - Proposed No Waiting at Any Time, 
No Loading at Any Time, Loading Bay and Disabled Bay restrictions 
for Cross Church Street, King Street, Queen Street and Zetland 
Street, Huddersfield 
 
Contact: Liz Twitchett - Operational Manager, Tel: 01484 221000 
 

 
 

11 - 76 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE - LOCAL ISSUES 
 

Wednesday 29th January 2020 
 
Present:  
 Councillor Peter McBride 

Councillor Graham Turner 
Councillor Rob Walker 

  
  
In attendance: Phillip Waddington, Group Engineer 
  
  
Apologies: Councillor Naheed Mather 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

RESOLVED - Cllr Rob Walker attended as sub for Cllr Naheed Mather. 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 September 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interest were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
That all agenda items be considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received.  
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Member Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

8 Objections to T
[...]
 

1.2 The council follows a procedure which involves public suggestions and consultation with 
stakeholders. 

1.3 The power to name streets is generally delegated to the Building Control manager. 
Where there is a dispute or the proposed name is to acknowledge an individual that is 
living or has lived in the recent past then the matter should be referred to the relevant 
Committee to make the decision.   

1.4 In general, names should not duplicate or closely resemble existing street names in the 
area, nor are streets generally named after persons who are living or who have lived in 
the recent past.  Preference is often given to names with local connotations. 

   
1.5 The new street is formed by a development at Land adjacent to 1 Back Lane/Liley Lane, 

Grange Moor, WF4 4DT Appendix A location plan and Appendix B site plan show the 
proposed layouts and location of the site.  

  

1.6 Following normal policy the service invited suggestions for a new name to be adopted for 
the proposed development. No suggestions have been received from the wider public. 
The last known use of the land was as a car repair business by the Taylor family. 
Historically the land appears to have housed the ventilation shaft for the former mine 
named Clough Gate mine. 

 
           Generally, policy  and convention requires the use of names that reflect previous history 

or use. Existing street names in the vicinity Clough Gate, jubilee court Shuttle eye way 
already acknowledge the mining history, use of the site and coal seams worked.  

 
1.7      The developer has suggested and has a strong preference for the development to be 

called Taylor Fold, this was also suggested in a private capacity by a local parish 
councillor.  
 

1.8 The suggestion Taylor Fold reflects the sites last use as a car repair business, Taylor 
Bros operated from the location.  

 

1.9 Ward councillors are aware of the suggestion put forward and have not indicated any 
preference or alternative names for the site.  

1.10 The service have put forwarded the following suggestions as alternatives Liley Fold, 
Jubilee Gate, Jubilee Fold and Jubilee Court.  Liley Fold as the entrance of the new 
street is off Liley Lane.  Jubilee Gate, Jubilee Fold, Jubilee Court as the Jubilee Coal 
seam runs under the site.  Jubilee Way is already in existence in the area and reflects 
mining history.  Clough Gate was a coal shaft to the north of the site, existing street 
names Clough Gate and Clough Gate Drive exist in the immediate area to reflect this. 

1.11    Once a decision is made on the name it will be formally advertised in line with statutory 
requirements. 

 

2. Implications for the Council 
 

 
Page 6



2.1      Upon posting of formal notices proposing a Street name anyone unhappy about the 
proposal can appeal against the decision to the Magistrates’ Court.  The Council would 
need to consider whether to defend its position should this occur.  

 

2.2 The council will incur costs in defending any appeal that may be lodged.  There is a high 
probability that in such cases the council will have costs awarded against them if they are 
not successful. 

 

2.3 Future residents who are unhappy with the name could propose a name change and 
start the whole process again. 
 

3. Consultees and their opinions 
 
In line with normal practice the Post office has been consulted and have confirmed 
they have no objections to any of the suggestions made above. 

  
4. Next steps and timelines 

 
4.1 Once Cabinet Committee determine a proposed name the council will post notices on the 

site.  The notices indicate the proposed name and how anyone unhappy with it can lodge 
an appeal with the Magistrates’ Court. 

4.2 If there are no objections, following expiry of the notice period the council will follow the 
procedure to formally name the street.  

 
5. Officer recommendations and reasons 

 
Officer recommendation is that the Committee determines to approve the name 
[...]
: To consider objections received to -   
Kirklees TRO No 10 Order 2020 - Proposed Prohibition of Driving and one way for Cross 
Church Street, King Street, Queen Street and Zetland Street Huddersfield.  
Kirklees TRO No 11 Order 2020 - Proposed No Waiting at Any Time, No Loading at Any 
Time, Loading Bay and Disabled Bay restrictions for Cross Church Street, King Street, 
Queen Street and Zetland Street, Huddersfield 
 
Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards?  
 

No 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward 
Plan (key decisions and private reports?)  
 

No 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Yes 
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Legal Governance and Commissioning? 
 

Karl Battersby, Economy and Infrastructure 
Yes 30/07/2020 
 
Eamonn Croston – yes 27/07/2020 
 
 
Julie Muscroft – yes 30/07/2020 
 

Cabinet member portfolio 
 

Councillor Rob Walker, Cllr Peter McBride 

 
Electoral wards affected: Newsome 
 
Ward councillors consulted: No  
 
Public or private: Public    
 
Has GDPR been considered: Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


V4c 

 
1. Summary  

 
A scheme has been developed for Cross Church St / Queen St, Huddersfield aimed at 

 improving the streetscape for pedestrians and cyclists making this area of our Town 
 Centre safer, create a more pleasant environment to shop, eat and socialise in, and 
 enhance the Public Realm by: 

o Increasing the available footway widths for pedestrians, and 
subsequently reduce the available carriageway width. This will naturally 
reduce the speed of any vehicles authorised to use the road. 

o Reducing motorised vehicle usage to reduce potential conflicts for 
cyclists. 

o Using high quality materials in both the footways and on the carriageway 
to improve the appearance of the whole area,  

o Repositioning and renewing street lighting and street furniture.  
o Provide protection, using PAS68/69 compliant street furniture, from the 

potential of a Hostile vehicle attack.  
 
 It will also provide a strategic cycling link as part of the wider cycling network for the 
 Town Centre, and it is a key component to delivering the aspirations of the 
 Huddersfield Blueprint. 

 
 The scheme has secured funding via West Yorkshire Combine Authority.   

 
 Two Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) have recently been advertised, to facilitate the 
 changes in traffic flows, and achieve the aims of this scheme, one for moving traffic - 
 Kirklees Council Traffic Regulation (No 10) Order 2020 (Appendix 1) and one for 
 standing traffic Kirklees Council Traffic Regulation (no 11) Order 2020 (Appendix 2) 
 Both TROs were advertised from 29th June – 20th July 2020) 
 
 Four objections were received, although one was received after the 
 advertisement closed, to the TRO to implement moving traffic restrictions: Time 
 restricted Prohibition of Driving and One way for Cross Church Street, King Street, 
 Queen Street and Zetland Street, Huddersfield. (Appendix 3) 

One of the objections references an objection to the standing traffic restrictions in its 
title but does not go into any further details of its objection.  

 
A further letter was received in Highways Service on 29th July (Appendix 4), objecting 
to the implementation of the Cross Church St scheme, signed by 22 of the 25 
businesses that operate along Cross Church St. The signatures include Huddersfield 
Taxis, who have formally objected, independently to the TRO, via their Solicitors.  
Whilst outside of the formal advertising period, and although the letter does not state it 
is a formal objection to the TRO that is being considered by CCLI through this report, 
this letter has been included, and been given consideration, to ensure Cabinet 
Committee Local Issues members are fully aware of the facts.  
 
This report is to consider the objections received to TRO No 10 Order 2020, and to 
TRO No 11 Order 2020, and to decide on the way forward. 
 

2. Information required to take a decision 
 

 The Traffic Regulation Orders, as proposed (Appendix 1, 1a, 2 & 2a) have been 
developed to support the Public Realm enhancement scheme for Cross Church 

Page 12



V4c 

Street, King Street and Queen Street Huddersfield. The order aims to support 
the proposed streetscape improvements, as well as controlling and limiting the 
amount of movement by cars, taxis and goods vehicles to improve cyclist and 
pedestrian connectivity and safety by: 

o Increasing the available footway widths for pedestrians, and 
subsequently reduce the available carriageway width. This will naturally 
reduce the speed of any vehicles authorised to use the road. 

o Reducing motorised vehicle usage to reduce potential conflicts for 
cyclists.  

o Using high quality materials in both the footways and on the carriageway 
to improve the appearance of the whole area. 

o Repositioning and renewing street lighting and street furniture.  
o Provide protection, using PAS68/69 compliant street furniture - from the 

potential of a Hostile vehicle attack.    
This will, in turn support: 

o a return to a thriving night time economy,  
o a newly proposed leisure activity in the Kingsgate Cinema development, 
o and an important shopping zone in Huddersfield Town Centre. 

 
In order to do this -   
The moving traffic order: 

 Prohibits Driving (including Hackney Carriages) on Cross Church St but 
exempts cyclists, authorised vehicles, emergency vehicles, local authority 
maintenance vehicles, statutory undertaker vehicles, specialist security 
vehicles. It allows for loadin
[...]
requirements against the needs of the overall street 
users and the environment the Council is trying to create, when considering any 
application. A proposed protocol for these applications and the decision making 
process will also be developed and submitted for Cabinet approval and will be 
available with sufficient time to allow applications to be considered for Cross Church 
St, prior to the completion of the construction period for this scheme.  
 
Three objections were received to these orders during the formal advertising period, 
which ended on 20th July, Objection 4 was received after the advertising period ended 
on 21st July, but has been included, and redacted copies are, as noted previously, 
enclosed in Appendix 3. 

 
Further letter of objection was received 29th July (noted previously as Appendix 4), 
signed by 22 of the 25 businesses that operate along Cross Church St, including 
Huddersfield Taxis, who have also objected independently. 
This letter of objection was sent on 27th July, arriving in Highways on 29th July, it was 
also emailed directly to: 
local.development@kirklees .gov.uk  
Shabir.Pandor@kirklees.gov.uk 
sheermanb@parliment.uk. 
It does not state an objection to the specific TRO’s as advertised, it was not received 
by “The Solicitor to the Council” as required by the legal process which is highlighted 
on all advertising and correspondence. 
However, Officers have made the decision to include this letter, in this objection 
report, for completion and so that members of the Cabinet Committee Local Issues 
are fully aware of the issues, which have also been addressed as formal objections, 
within this report. 
 

 
Objection 1 - Kirklees Council Traffic Regulation (No 10) Order 2020 (Moving traffic) 

 
 An objection has been received from The Courtyard Dental Practice which has 5 
 parking spaces accessed from Queen St. Their objection is that, by prohibiting 
 traffic from driving on Queen St, their staff can no longer access their private car 
 park. 
 The practice is open between 7.30am and 8.30pm with two different shifts 7.30 to 2.30 
 and 1.30 to 8.30 and they require access for 5 cars per shift. (10 cars per day in total) 
 

In response: 
 

 The aim of this project is to improve the streetscape for pedestrians and cyclists by 
creating a safer, more pleasant environment, as identified in Section 2 of this 
report, for people to visit. To achieve this requires the removal of as much traffic 
from Queen St and Cross Church St as possible and is the reason this order is 
being promoted. 

 Once the scheme is completed, the access to and egress from this private car 
park will be within the restricted zone, and drivers, on leaving would have to drive 
through an area that is being enhanced for greater pedestrian and cycle usage. 

 Access to this car park is required to facilitate commuter parking. As Kirklees 
Council is committed to promoting a clean and green environment particularly 
within its Town Centres, encouraging and prioritising sustainable forms of 

Page 14

mailto:local.development@kirklees
mailto:Shabir.Pandor@kirklees.gov.uk
mailto:sheermanb@parliment.uk


V4c 

transport, such as walking cycling and bus use, over private car usage, officers 
would encourage, and assist in implementing, a green travel plan for employees of 
the Dental Practice.   

 If the Practice requires assess to their car park for Disabled drivers, these 
individuals can be accommodated as an identified authorised user. 

 
Objection 2 - Kirklees Council Traffic Regulation (No 10) Order 2020 (Moving traffic) 
 
An objection has been received from New River REIT (UK) Ltd, who are owners of the 
Pack Horse Shopping, who are concerned that the restrictions placed on Cross 
Church St and Queen St will have an impact on access to the Packhorse service yard 
due to the proposed vehicle access restrictions on Cross Church Street, and therefore 
impact on how the Centre and shops within can operate and trade
[...]
 decision making process will also be developed and 
submitted for Cabinet approval, and will be available with sufficient time to allow 
applications to be considered for Queen St and Cross Church St, prior to the 
completion of the construction period for this scheme. 

 
Objection 3 - to Kirklees Council (No 10) Order 2020 (Moving traffic) and Kirklees 

 Council Traffic Regulation (No 11) Order 2020 (standing traffic) 
 

An objection has been received to each of the advertised orders, from Blacks 
Solicitors representing Huddersfield Taxis Limited, who are a private hire business, 
operating out of premises on Cross Church St, Huddersfield. They are concerned that 
the restrictions placed on Cross Church St and Queen St will have a severe impact on 
how they conduct their business.  

Page 15



V4c 

 Their objections state: 
o that they rely heavily on their vehicles accessing Cross Church St, to pick up 

people from their business premises which are based on Cross Church St so 
they are specifically referring to the prohibition of driving included in Kirklees 
TRO No 10 Order 2020. 

o That they are ideally placed outside bars and the Kingsgate Shopping centre 
for customers to walk in and order a taxi. 

o That the Council should exercise its powers under the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act (RTRA) in accordance with Section 122 RTRA. This is the general duty 
upon the Council to exercise its powers in such a way as to "secure the 
expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic (vehicles and 
pedestrians) and the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities on 
and off the highway". However, in carrying out this duty regard must be had, so 
far as practicable, to a number of matters set out in Section 122(2). Such 
matters include: 

 the desirability of securing and maintaining reasonable access to 
premises;  

 and the effect on the amenities of any locality affected. 
 

While they have included Kirklees TRO No 11 Order 2020 in their objection, there is 
no specific objection stated to any changes to the parking restrictions which already 
significantly limit parking outside their premises 

 
In response: 

 An aim of this project is to improve the streetscape for pedestrians and cyclists, to 
make it a safer and more pleasant place to go shopping, eating and socialising 
etc, to deliver the aspirations of the Huddersfield Blueprint and provide a strategic 
cycling link as part of the wider cycling network. To do this there is a need to 
remove as much traffic from Queen St and Cross Church St as possible. In doing 
this vehicular movements are limited to only essential movements at specific, 
more appropriate times of the day, and when pedestrian and cyclist conflict with 
these vehicles will be at a minimum. 

 It is acknowledged that the Council has a general duty to secure the expeditious, 
convenient and safe movement of traffic, and does so by the provision and 
maintenance of our highway network, and management of that usage, by 
permanent or temporary traffic orders, to balance the needs of all its users. This 
includes the needs of those that are most vulnerable i.e. Pedestrians and cyclists 

 This scheme aims to prioritise Huddersfield town centre as safer and more 
accessible for pedestrian and cyclists i.e. “cycle friendly”. 

 In terms of parking, the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities on and 
off the highway is catered for by the range of parking provision available across 
the town centre.  

 Access has been maintained to all premises on Cross Church St, but it will be 
limited to certain vehicles and certain times. Huddersfield Taxis is a private hire 
business and their clients can still access the booking office and pre-book a taxi 
as is required. They can then be collected from a designated location away from 
Cross Church St.  The booking office is not therefore essential as a pick up 
location. 

 With regards to the amenities affected, these changes, as a re
[...]

  

  

Item related to Kirkgate, south  

from the eastern kerbline of Cross Church 

Street  

in an easterly direction for a distance of 3 

metres  

KIRKLEES COUNCIL (TRAFFIC  
REGULATION) (HUDDERSFIELD  
AREA) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 

2017  

2.00  

  

  

  

Item related to Kirkgate, south  

from the western kerbline of Cross Church 

Street  

in a westerly direction for a distance of 3.5 

metres  

  

Page 58



 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 – Objection summary and letters 

Objections 
 

Ref 
no. 

Objection Address Brief explanation of objection 

1 To Prohibition of 
driving on Queen St 
and King St 

King St The objector needs access to 5 parking 
spaces off King St but will not be allowed 
access due to the prohibition of driving 
TRO 

2 To Prohibition of 
driving on Queen St 
and Cross Church St 

Cross 
Church 
St 

The objector states the proposals will have 
a big impact on access to the Packhorse 
service yard due to the proposed vehicle 
access restrictions on Cross Church Street, 
and therefore impact on how the Centre 
and shops within can operate and trade. 

3 To Prohibition of 
driving on Cross 
Church St 

Cross 
Church 
St 

The objector states the proposals will have 
a big impact on their business as they need 
constant access to their property on Cross 
Church St by vehicles which would 
permanently prohibited by the TRO 

4 To Prohibition of 
driving on Queen St  

Queen 
St 

Note this objection came in after the closing 
date: The objector states the proposal will 
have an impact on being able to carry out a 
core part of their businesses which is 
shipping parcels via Manchester airport 

 
 
  

Page 61



Appendix 3 – Objection summary and letters 

Objection 1 

 
  

Page 62



Appendix 3 – Objection summary and letters 

Objection 2 

 
  

Page 63



Appendix 3 – Objection summary and letters 

Objection 3 
 

 

Page 64



Appendix 3 – Objection summary and letters 

Page 65



Appendix 3 – Objection summary and letters 

Page 66



Appendix 3 – Objection summary and letters 

Page 67



Appendix 3 – Objection summary and letters 

 
 

Page 68



Appendix 3 – Objection summary and letters 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 69



Appendix 3 – Objection summary and letters 

Objection 4 – received after closing date 

  

Page 70



Appendix 3 – Objection summary and letters 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 – letter from businesses on Cross Church Street  

Page 73



 Busin  Owners on Cross Church 

Page 74



 4 Crm Cnurcn 27  Church 
 Barbers as  Chu 

 R%iyk Kitchen 6  street hicken Village 23 Cross Church Stræt 

 AEmad 8-10  st i" Chicken 19  Church Street 
 12 17 Street 

 Kinsgate 14 Cro"  stree gar 15  Church Streat 
 Jenifer Nail Booth & son 13  Church Street 
 Ors Herbs 1B  11 Cross 

 Chicken Hut cross Church 7-9 crc„ Church Str. 
 Entuprises 77  

s cro„ Church Str—t 
 Cut* 24 

1.3 Church Street Althsms 

Agene. 26 cmss Church 
28  

 de Cuba Crw 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	8 Naming of new street - Land adjacent to 1 Back Lane/Liley Lane, Grange Moor, WF4 4DT
	9 Objections to Traffic Regulation Orders for Cross Church Street, King Street, Queen Street and Zetland Street, Huddersfield
	CCLI Aug 2020 Appendix 1 - TRO 10 2020
	CCLI Aug 2020 Appendix 1a TRO10-2020-final-plan
	CCLI Aug 2020 Appendix 2 - TRO11 2020
	CCLI Aug 2020 Appendix 2a TRO11-2020-final-plan
	CCLI Aug 2020 Appendix 3 - summary of objections
	CCLI Aug 2020 Appendix 4 -businesses letter




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE - LOCAL ISSUES 
 

Tuesday 18th August 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Cathy Scott (Chair) 
 Councillor Naheed Mather 

Councillor Graham Turner 
  
In attendance:   Stephen Hanley, Project Manager, Major Projects 

Elizabeth Twitchett, Operational Manager, Streetscene & 
Housing 
Paolo Cologiovanni, Group Leader, Economy & Skills 
 

  
Observers: Ken Major, Principal Engineer 

Simon Tidswell, Principal Engineer 
Ben Vecsey, Senior Engineer 

  
Apologies: Councillor Peter McBride 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Cllr Peter McBride. 
 
Cllr Cathy Scott attended as sub for Cllr McBride and was appointed Chair of the 
meeting. 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 29 January 2020, be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
The Committee moved briefing into private session.  The decision was subsequently 
announced in public. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Questions by members of the Public (Written Questions) 
No written questions were received. 
 

7 Member Question Time (Oral Questions) 
No member questions were received. 



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues -  18 August 2020 
 

2 
 

 
8 Naming of new street - Land adjacent to 1 Back Lane/Liley Lane, Grange Moor, 

WF4 4DT 
The Committee considered a report which outlined information on the naming of a 
new street following the suggestions received.  The Committee was asked to make 
a decision on the new street being formed by a development at Land adjacent to 1 
Back Lane/Liley Lane, Grange Moor. 
 
In accordance with policy, the service invited suggestions for a new name to be 
adopted for the proposed development, however no suggestions were received from 
the wider public.  The Post office was consulted and confirmed they had no 
objections to any of the suggestions. 
 
Generally, policy and convention require the use of names that reflect previous 
history or use. Existing street names in the vicinity include Clough Gate, Jubilee 
Court, Shuttle Eye Way which acknowledge the mining history use of the site and 
coal seams worked.  The last known use of the land was as a car repair business by 
the Taylor family. 
 
The Committee was informed that the service had put forwarded alternative 
suggestions which included, Liley Fold, Jubilee Gate, Jubilee Fold and Jubilee 
Court. 
 
In response to the information presented Cllr Turner nominated Jubilee Fold, while 
Cllrs Scott and Mather agreed with the officer’s recommendation and nominated 
Taylor Fold. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the name Taylor Fold for the new street development be approved by the 
Committee. 
 

9 Objections to Traffic Regulation Orders for Cross Church Street, King Street, 
Queen Street and Zetland Street, Huddersfield 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the objections received to - 
Kirklees TRO No 10 Order 2020 - Proposed Prohibition of Driving and one way for 
Cross Church Street, King Street, Queen Street and Zetland Street Huddersfield 
and; Kirklees TRO No 11 Order 2020 - Proposed No Waiting at Any Time, No 
Loading at Any Time, Loading Bay and Disabled Bay restrictions for Cross Church 
Street, King Street, Queen Street and Zetland Street, Huddersfield. 
 
The Committee was advised that the scheme has been developed for Cross Church 
St and Queen St, Huddersfield which is aimed at improving the streetscape for 
pedestrians and cyclists making this area of Town Centre safer, create a more 
pleasant environment to shop, eat and socialise, and enhance the public realm by: 
 

o Increasing the available footway widths for pedestrians, and subsequently 

    reduce the available carriageway width. This will naturally reduce the speed 
    of any vehicles authorised to use the road 
 

o Reducing motorised vehicle usage to reduce potential conflicts for cyclists 



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues -  18 August 2020 
 

3 
 

 

o Using high quality materials in both the footways and on the carriageway to 

     improve the appearance of the whole area, 
 

o Repositioning and renewing street lighting and street furniture 

 

o Provide protection, using PAS68/69 compliant street furniture, from the 

    potential of a Hostile vehicle attack 
 
The scheme will also provide a strategic cycling link as part of the wider cycling 
network for the town centre, and it is a key component to delivering the aspirations 
of the Huddersfield Blueprint.  The scheme has secured funding via West Yorkshire 
Combine Authority. 
 
The Committee was informed that two Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) had been 
advertised, to facilitate the changes in traffic flows, and achieve the aims of the 
scheme, one for moving traffic - Kirklees Council Traffic Regulation (No 10) Order 
2020 and one for standing traffic Kirklees Council Traffic Regulation (no 11) Order 
2020.  Both TROs were advertised from 29th June – 20th July 2020) and in response 
four objections were received.  In addition, on the 29th July the Highways 
Department received a letter objecting to the scheme which had been signed by 22 
of the 25 businesses that operate along Cross Church St. The signatures included 
Huddersfield Taxis, who had formally objected, independently to the TRO, via their 
Solicitors. 
 
The Committee heard representations from the objectors who outlined their reasons 
for opposing the proposed scheme.  In summary, the reasons included: 
 

- Prohibiting traffic from driving on Queen St, will mean that staff at a local 
dental practice will no longer access their private car park 
 

- restrictions placed on Cross Church St and Queen St will have an impact on 
access to the Packhorse service yard due to the proposed vehicle access 
restrictions on Cross Church Street, and therefore will 
impact on how the Centre and shops within can operate and trade 
 

- Huddersfield Taxis Limited, who operate out of premises on Cross Church St, 
raised concern via their legal representative that the restrictions placed on 
Cross Church St and Queen St will have a severe impact on how they 
conduct their business 

 
The Committee having considered all the information presented acknowledged that 
businesses will have concerns, however, was assured that council officers will 
continue to work with and talk to businesses to address and alleviate their concerns. 
 
RESOLVED – It was agreed, in accordance with officer recommendations, to 
overrule the objections to Traffic Regulation Orders for Cross Church Street, King 
Street, Queen Street and Zetland Street, Huddersfield, as per the reasons set out 
within the report. 
 



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues -  18 August 2020 
 

4 
 

 
 


